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On the above date and time the defendant, Lakeisha Mitchell, is being charged with aggravated child neglect
causing great bodily harm, contrary to section 827.03(2)(b), Florida state statute, and aggravated child abuse
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| met with the child’s foster mother and legal custodial guardian, Lakeisha Mitchell, at the above residence
and received a sworn statement from her. Lakeisha stated that the child was throwing a temper tantrum, and
kept throwing herself on the ground and pretending that her legs did not work. Lakeisha stated that the child
would fake like she was unconscious or sleeping. When the child began to do this again today, Lakeisha stated
that she left the room she was throwing herself down in and did not pay it any attention. Lakeisha stated
when she checked on the child, the child’s eyes were closed and she believed she was faking
unconsciousness. Lakesha stated she placed the child in the tub, with water in it, and while fully clothed.
Lakeisha explained that in the past, this has caused JKC to stop faking the unconsciousness. Lakeisha advised
that she laid the child in the bathtub last saw the child sitting in the tub, with her back against the tub, with
water present. Lakeisha said she left the room while the child was still unconscious in the body of water.
When Lakeisha returned to the bathroom, she found the child on her side, with her face submerged. Lakisha
stated the child’s lips were blue, and she was unresponsive. Lakisha said she called her friend first then 911,
and the child was taken via ambulance to Parrish Medical Center. It should be noted that Lakisha expressed
concerns about extreme behavioral issues involving the child, which she has been seeking assistance for, to
include what she described as the child speaking with demons.

While at Parrish Medical Center, the following injuries were observed: bruise above the left eye, bruise and
swelling to the forehead above the left eye, multiple scratches to the throat, areas of discoloration (appeared
to be bruising) to the throat, what appears to be tearing and irritation of the anal/rectal area. Doctors at
Parrish Medical Center also discovered bilateral frontal lobe bleeding. The injuries sustained did not appear
consistent with the statement provided by the defendant. The child was in critical condition, intubated, and
was unable to breathe on her own. The child was transported to Orlando Health Arnold Palmer Hospital for
Children. It should be noted that the injuries were sustained by the child while the defendant was in custodial
control and was the acting legal guardian.
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was brought to after the initial incident.

A witness who is employed at the victim’s daycare provided a statement to investigators that on the day of August 23,
2021, the defendant picked the 4-year old victim up from daycare that afternoon before the incident. The witness
stated she did not observe any injuries on the child. According to the geographic information found in the defendant’s
cell phone pursuant to a lawfully obtained search warrant, the defendant was at or around the daycare at
approximately 1700 hours. EMT’s and law enforcement arrived at the residence at 1745 hours.

On August 27th, 2021, the autopsy for the juvenile was completed by the Brevard Medical Examiner’s Office. The
medical examiner determined the cause of death was blunt force trauma to the head causing brain bleeding and
strangulation. The medical examiner advised that the combination of these injuries was the cause of death. There was
no evidence that drowning. The medical examiner concluded that the victim’s death was a homicide.

Based on the statements received and autopsy from medical examiner, the defendant is now being charged with capital
felony murder based upon aggravated child abuse contrary to section 782.04(1)(a)2h, Florida state Statute.
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